Notification Education Department Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar Dated 31st March, 2017

The Gujarat Private Universities (Amendment) Act, 2017. No: GH/SH/12 /EPU/2017/10/KH1 :- In exercise of the powers conferred by the Sub Section (2) of Section 1 of The Gujarat Private Universities (Amendment) Act,2017 (Gujarat Act No.10 of 2017), (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), the Government of Gujarat hereby appoints the dated 31st March, 2017 as the date on which the said Act shall come into force.

By order and in the name of Governor of Gujarat,

(Ashoksinh Parmar)

Deputy Secretary to Government of Gujarat

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action To:

- The Secretary to the Governor, Raj Bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- The Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- Personal Secretary to the Hon'ble Education Minister, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- Personal Secretary to the Hon'ble Minister of State (Education) Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar
- Opposition leader of Gujarat, Gujarat Vidhansabha, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- Chief Secretary, New Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- Additional Chief Secretary, General Administration department, New Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- Secretary, Legislative and Parliamentary Affairs Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- P.S. to Principal Secrectary Education Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- The Commissioner of Higher Education, Gujarat State, Dr. Jivraj Mehta Bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- The Commissiooner of Technical Education, Gujarat State, Gandhinagar
- Accountant General, Ahmedabad / Rajkot.
- The Director of Information, Gandhinagar.
- The Manager, Government Central Press, Gandhinagar.
 With a request to print this Notification in Extra Ordinary Govt. Gazette, and supply 150 copies of the same to this Department
- The Director, Government Printing & stationery, Udhyog Bhavan, Gandhinagar.

.2.

- The Chairman, Gaya Prasad Jain Charitable Trust, 35, World Business House, Nr. Parimal Garden, Ellis Bridge, Ahmedabad, Gujarat.
- The Chairman, P.P.Savani Knowledge City, Mansi Building, Sidhhkutir Industrial Estate, Kapodara, Surat, Gujarat.
- The Director, Shree Saraswati Educational sansthan Group of Institutions At & Post: Rajpur, Taluka: Kadi, District: Mehsana, Gujarat.
- The Managing Trusti, Karnavati Medical & Educational Trust, 907/A, Uvarsad, District: Gandhinagar, Gujarat.
- Registrar, Gujarat Technological University, Ahmedabad.
- Registrar, Gujarat University, Ahmedabad.
- Registrar, Saurashtra University, Rajkot.

2

- Registrar, Hemchandracharya North Gujarat University, Patan.
- Registrar, Veer Narmad South Gujarat University, Surat.
- The System Manager, Computer cell, Education department, with a request to upload this on website.
- Select file.

1.

Extra No. 10

Vol. LVIII]





The Gujarat Government Gazette EXTRAORDINARY

EAIRAORDIUM

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

TUESDAY, MARCH 28, 2017/CAITRA 7, 1939

Separate paging is given to this Part in order that it may be filed as a Separate Compilation.

PART IV

Acts of Gujarat Legislature and Ordinances promulgated and Regulations made by the Governor.

The following Act of the Gujarat Legislature, having been assented to by the Governor on the 28th March, 2017 is hereby published for general information.

K. M. LALA, Secretary to the Government of Gujarat, Legislative and Parliamentary Affairs Department.

વાર્ષિક લવાજમનો દર રા. ૩૫૦૦/-

GUJARAT ACT NO. 10 OF 2017.

(First published, after having received the assent of the Governor, in the "Gujarat Government Gazette", on the 28th March, 2017).

AN ACT

further to amend the Gujarat Private Universities Act, 2009.

WHEREAS the Gaya Prasad Jain Charitable Trust, Ahemedabad, P. P. Savani Knowledge City, Surat, Shree Saraswati Education Sansthan's Group of Institutions, Taluka: Kadi, District: Mehsana, Karnavati Medical and Educational Trust, Uvarsad, District: Gandhinagar have applied to the State Government under the provisions of the Gujarat Private Universities Act, 2009 to establish Private Universities in the State;

Guj. 8 of 2009.

AND WHEREAS the said applications have been scrutinised by the Scrutiny Committee and on the report of the Scrutiny Committee, the State Government has issued the letter of intent to the respective sponsoring body for establishment of the Private University;

10-1

AND WHEREAS the State Government is satisfied that the sponsoring bodies have complied with the conditions of Letter of Intent as provided in section 10 of the said Act and have also established the Endowment Fund as per the Letter of Intent;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Government of Gujarat, in accordance with the provisions of section 10 of the said Act, includes the institutions specified in column 2 of the Schedule as the Private University, by the name and location of the aforesaid sponsoring bodies as specified in column 4 of the Schedule.

It is hereby enacted in the Sixty-eighth Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Gujarat Private Universities Short title and (Amendment) Act, 2017. commencement

> (2) It shall come into force on such date as the State Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette, appoint.

of Schedule to Guj. 8 of 2009.

In the Gujarat Private Universities Act, 2009, in the Schedule, after the Guj. 8 of Amendment 2. entry at serial No. 21, the following entries shall be inserted, namely:-2009.

Sr. No.	Name and Address of the Private University	Details of Registration and Registration Number	Sponsoring Body
·1.	2.	3.	4.
"22.	Swaranim Startup and Innovation University, At:- Bhoyan Rathod, Adalaj Shertha road, Taluka & District: Gandhinagar.	Registration under the Gujarat Public Trusts Act, 1950. Registration No: E/18050, Ahmedabad. Date: 07/05/2007.	Gaya Prasad Jain Charitable Trust, 35, World Business House, Nr. Parimal Garden, Ellis Bridge, Ahmedabad Gujarat.
23.	P. P. Savani University, At and Village Dhamdod, Near Kosamba, Taluka: Mangrol, District: Surat.	Registration under the Companies Act, 2013. Registration No: U80904GJ2015 NPL082577. Date: 13/03/2015.	P. P. Savani Knowledge City, Mansi Building, Sidhhkutir Industrial Estate, Kapodara, Surat, Gujarat.
24.	Indrashil University, Dholera, At & Post: Ratanpur, Taluka: Dhandhuka, District: Ahmedabad.	Registration under the Gujarat Public Trusts Act, 1950. E/1473, Gandhinagar. Date: 14/09/2008.	Shree Saraswati Educational Sansthan Group of Institutions At & Post: Rajpur, Taluka: Kadi, District: Mehsana, Gujarat.

PART IV] GUJARAT GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, EX. 28-03-2017

Sr. No.	Name and Address of the Private University	Details of Registration and Registration Number	Sponsoring Body
1.	2.	3.	4.
25.	Karnavati University, Uvarsad, District: Gandhinagar.	Registration under the Gujarat Public Trusts Act, 1950. E/16379/Ahmedabad. Date: 24/10/2010.	Karnavati Medical & Educational Trust, Uvarsad, District: Gandhinagar, Gujarat.".

10-3

Government Central Press, Gandhinagar.